

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No.128/20**

Ref.:Maheshtala PS Case no: 384/2020 Dated : 19.07.2020  
U/s 8 & 29 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Ashutosh Sarkar, Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs...Raju Bhowmick

Order No.12

Dt.30.09.2020

Accused, Raju Bhowmick is produced from J.C.

He prays for bail in person.

Accused submits that he has been implicated in this case falsely by his neighbour. He has not done anything. He may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that accused has committed serious offence. He should not be released on bail.

It appears from the case record that charge sheet has already been submitted u/s 10 of POCSO Act, 2012 read with section 376 C of I.P.C. Purpose of investigation is over. There is no immediate prospect of commencing trial due to COVID-19 pandemic. No purpose would be served by detaininig this accused person in custody. Considering the materials available in the case record, bail prayer of the accused person is allowed.

He may furnish bail bond of Rs. 2000/- (rupees two thousand only) with two registered sureties of Rs.1000/- (rupees one thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that he shall not make any contact with the victim girl as well as other witnesses of this case.

If he is on bail, he shall not enter into the house/ locality/ vicinity / area where the VG resides, studies or attends tuition. If any complaint in this regard is received, bail of the accused shall be canceled.

If he is unable to furnish bail bond, he shall be in custody till next date.

To 27.11.2020 for appearance / production and supply of copy.

D/c by me.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.